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Patriots All-Time Leaders

Top 10s
BY KICKOFF RETURNS
	 Name	 No.
1.	 Faulk, K..................................... 180
2.	 Starring, S. .................................107
3.	 Hobbs, E.................................... 105
	 Meggett, D................................ 105
5.	 Johnson, B................................ 102
6.	 Garrett, C. ...................................92
7.	 Garron, L.....................................89
8.	 Martin, S......................................88
9.	 Brown, T...................................... 87
10.	 Herron, M.....................................71

BY KICKOFF RETURN AVG.
(Minimum 20 Ret.)
	 Name	 Avg.
1.	 Patterson, C..............................28.8
2.	 Hobbs, E....................................27.7
3.	 Carter, A.................................... 27.2
4.	 Clayborn, R............................... 27.0
5.	 Ivory, H. ....................................26.5
6.	 Maroney, L................................25.9
7.	 Garron, L...................................25.8
	 Tate, B. .....................................25.8
9.	 Christy, D. ................................. 25.7
10.	Herron, M. ................................25.3

ALL-TIME LEADING KICKOFF RETURNERS
(BASED ON RETURN YARDAGE)

	 Name	 Years	 No.	 Yds	 Avg.	 LG	 TD
1.	 Kevin Faulk	 1999-2011	 180	 4,088	 22.7	 95	 2
2.	 Ellis Hobbs	 2005-08	 105	 2,913	 27.7	 108t	 3
3.	 David Meggett	 1995-97	 105	 2,561	 24.4	 62	 0
4.	 Bethel Johnson	 2003-05	 102	 2,557	 25.1	 93t	 2
5.	 Larry Garron	 1960-68	 89	 2,299	 25.8	 95	 2
6.	 Stephen Starring	 1983-87	 107	 2,259	 21.1	 53	 0
7.	 Carl Garrett	 1969-72	 92	 2,251	 24.5	 63	 0
8.	 Sammy Martin	 1988-91	 88	 2,012	 22.9	 95t	 1
9.	 Troy Brown	 1993-2007	 87	 1,862	 21.4	 54	 0
10.	Mack Herron	 1973-75	 71	 1,796	 25.3	 92t	 1
11.	 Raymond Clayborn	 1977-89	 57	 1,538	 27.0	 101t	 3
12.	Ricky Smith	 1982-84	 67	 1,505	 22.5	 98t	 1
13.	Derrick Cullors	 1997-98	 60	 1,471	 24.5	 86t	 1
14.	Jay Cunningham	 1965-67	 64	 1,372	 21.4	 45	 0
15.	Tony Collins	 1981-87	 65	 1,335	 20.5	 46	 0
16.	Jon Vaughn	 1991-92	 54	 1,281	 23.7	 100t	 2
17.	 Horace Ivory	 1977-81	 45	 1,191	 26.5	 98t	 1
18.	Brandon Tate	 2009-10	 45	 1,163	 25.8	 103t	 2
19.	Ron Burton	 1960-65	 46	 1,119	 24.3	 91t	 1
20.	Laurence Maroney	 2006-09	 41	 1,062	 25.9	 77	 0
21.	J.D. Garrett	 1964-67	 48	 1,054	 22.0	 42	 0
22.	Ray Crittenden	 1993-94	 47	 938	 20.0	 44	 0
23.	Joe Bellino	 1965-67	 43	 905	 21.0	 43	 0
24.	Allen Carter	 1975-76	 33	 898	 27.2	 99t	 1
25.	Devin McCourty	 2010-22	 44	 888	 20.2	 104t	 1
26.	Deion Branch	 2002-05, 10-12	 36	 863	 24.0	 63	 0
27.	Marvin Allen	 1988-91	 43	 844	 19.6	 34	 0
28.	Allan Clark	 1979-80	 40	 837	 20.9	 38	 0
29.	Gunner Olszewski	 2019-21	 36	 834	 23.2	 37	 0
30.	Willie Porter	 1968	 36	 812	 22.6	 61	 0
31.	Danny Amendola	 2013-17	 34	 799	 23.5	 81	 0
32.	Patrick Pass	 2000-06	 36	 745	 20.7	 36	 0
33.	Cordarrelle Patterson	 2018	 23	 663	 28.8	 95t	 1
34.Marcus Jones	 2022-24	 27	 645	 23.9	 46	 1
35.	Matthew Slater	 2008-23	 35	 637	 18.2	 35	 0
36.	Julian Edelman	 2009-20	 30	 626	 18.2	 37	 0
37.	Dick Christy	 1960	 24	 617	 25.7	 46	 0
38.	Dion Lewis	 2015-17	 25	 605	 24.2	 103t	 1
39.	Odell Lawson	 1970-71	 27	 593	 22.0	 52	 0
40.Brandon Bolden	 2012-17, 19, 21	 26	 577	 22.2	 28	 0
41.	Andy Johnson	 1974-81	 28	 544	 19.4	 41	 0
42.	Walter Stanley	 1992	 29	 529	 18.2	 40	 0
43.	Irving Fryar	 1984-92	 .26	 495	 19.0	 47	 0
44.	LeGarrette Blount	 2013, 14-16	 17	 494	 29.1	 83	 0
45.	Jess Phillips	 1976-77	 20	 490	 24.5	 71	 0
46.	Danny Woodhead	 2010-12	 22	 480	 21.8	 37	 0
47.	Jon Williams	 1984	 23	 461	 20.0	 29	 0
48.	Billy Johnson	 1966-68	 24	 453	 18.9	 36	 0
49.	Leroy Thompson	 1994	 18	 376	 20.9	 30	 0
50.	Reggie Rucker	 1971-74	 15	 375	 25.0	 43	 0


